

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

July 5, 2023

LouAnn Wilson New Haven Foster Care Inc 230 Hoehn Court Dimondale, MI 48821

RE: License #: AM230065427

New Haven Foster Care 230 Hoehn Court Dimondale, MI 48821

Dear Ms. Wilson:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Jana Lipps, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664

Lansing, MI 48909

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AM230065427

Licensee Name: New Haven Foster Care Inc

Licensee Address: 230 Hoehn Court

Dimondale, MI 48821

Licensee Telephone #: (517) 282-1886

Licensee Designee: LouAnn Wilson

Administrator: LouAnn Wilson

Name of Facility: New Haven Foster Care

Facility Address: 230 Hoehn Court

Dimondale, MI 48821

Facility Telephone #: (517) 646-9451

Capacity: 12

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

AGED

II. **Purpose of Addendum**

An AFC Licensing Renewal Inspection was completed at the facility on 12/2/22 and it was found that the licensee designee, LouAnn Wilson, was caring for residents who require the use of a wheelchair. The Original Licensing Study Report did not provide approval for residents who require wheelchair access. Ms. Wilson has requested to modify the terms of her license to include wheelchair accessibility. She submitted a Request for Modification of the Terms of the Registration/License form dated 6/28/23.

III. Methodology

An on-site renewal inspection was completed on 12/2/22. It was identified that the facility has doorways that are wide enough to accommodate wheelchair use, wheelchair accessible showers and bathrooms, and one means of egress that met wheelchair accessibility rules. Ms. Wilson has since modified an additional exit to accommodate wheelchair access by adding a wheelchair ramp with railings on each open side. The wheelchair ramp at both exits leads to a gravel pathway that leads residents a safe distance away from the facility.

IV. **Description of Findings and Conclusions**

Ms. Wilson has made appropriate modifications to the facility to accommodate wheelchair access by adding a second means of egress that complies with wheelchair accessibility standards. The facility is now equipped with two means of egress to allow for safe exiting, for individuals in wheelchairs, during an emergency.

V. Recommendation

Modify the license to include wheelchair accessibility.

Jana Sipps 07/03/23

Jana Lipps Date

Licensing Consultant

Approved:

Jum 07/05/2023

Dawn Timm Area Manager